23-3216(L) / 23-3225(Con)

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR, United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the United States Environmental Protection Agency 88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023)

BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, AND NEW JERSEY AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Barbara D. Underwood
Solicitor General
Judith N. Vale
Deputy Solicitor General
Elizabeth A. Brody
Assistant Solicitor General
Morgan A. Costello
Claiborne E. Walthall
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Bureau
of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

28 Liberty Street, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-6167

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

Dated: June 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
POINT I	
A STAY WOULD IRREPARABLY HARM AMICI AND CONTRAVENE THE PUBLIC INTEREST	6
POINT II	
PETITIONERS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS BECAUSE THEY HAVE CHOSEN TO FILE IN THE WRONG COURT	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P., 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	11-12
Michigan Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. G 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991)	
Midwest Ozone Grp. v. EPA, 61 F.4th 187 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	4
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6
North Carolina v. EPA, 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir.)	4
Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n, 812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987)	10
St. Marys Cement Inc. v. EPA, 782 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2015)	14
Wisconsin v. EPA, 938 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) § 7410(c)(1) § 7511 § 7511a(a)-(e) § 7607(b)(1)	

Regulations Page(s)
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)
83 Fed. Reg. 25,776 (June 4, 2018)
86 Fed. Reg. 23,054 (Apr. 30, 2021)
87 Fed. Reg. 9,484 (Feb. 22, 2022)
87 Fed. Reg. 60,897 (Oct. 7, 2022)
88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023)
88 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (June 5, 2023)
Miscellaneous Authorities
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Air Quality Modeling Technical Support Document: 2015 Ozone NAAQS, SIP Disapproval Final Action (2023), https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021- 0663-0085/content.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023- 03/Final%20GNP%20O3%20DVs_Contributions.xlsx
Health Effects of Ozone Pollution (last updated May 24, 2023), https://www.epa.gov/ground-level-ozone-pollution/health-effects-ozone-pollution 4
Massachusetts (n.d.), https://www3.epa.gov/region1/airquality/ma_over.html
Other Sources
Comment Letter from Att'ys Gen. (June 21, 2022), https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0668-0367/attachment_1.pdf
